

15-3775

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

MELISSA ZARDA, co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda; and
WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR., co-independent executor of the estate of Donald
Zarda,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., d/b/a SKYDIVE LONG ISLAND; and RAY MAYNARD,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York
Hon. Joseph Bianco, Judge

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

ALICE O'BRIEN
ERIC A. HARRINGTON
MARY E. DEWEESE*
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-3290
(202) 822-7018
eharrington@nea.org

**Admission pending*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Education Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Throughout American history, sex discrimination against teachers— including and particularly sex discrimination against gay and lesbian teachers—has been motivated by a desire to enforce and perpetuate certain gender norms.	7
A. Women are allowed into teaching	9
B. Pregnancy-based sex discrimination targets teachers	14
C. Gay and lesbian teachers face pernicious sex discrimination	15
II. Gay and lesbian teachers, in particular, have suffered great harm as a result of sex discrimination in school employment.....	19
III. Gay and lesbian students would benefit from a ruling in Zarda’s favor and would be harmed by a contrary ruling.....	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. Drew Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 507 F.2d 611 (5th Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	24
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	24
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 615 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	24
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. College</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	3, 5
<i>Hollenbaugh v. Carnegie Free Library</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1328 (W.D. Pa. 1977), <i>aff’d</i> , 578 F.2d 1374 (3d Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	4
<i>The Nat’l Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ. of Oklahoma City</i> , 729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d by an equally divided Court</i> , 470 U.S. 903 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	22
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015).	4, 24
<i>Weaver v. Nebo Sch. Dist.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Utah 1998).....	18

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., No. 16-3522
 2017 WL 2331751, __ F.3d __ (7th Cir. May 30, 2017)..... 24

Young v UPS, 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015) 4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b) 2

2d Cir. R. 29.1(b) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kate Abbey-Lambertz, *Supporters Rally for Lesbian Teacher Who Was Fired After Getting Pregnant*, HuffPost (Sept. 8, 2014),
http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/09/08/barb-webb-gay-fired-marian_n_5784450.html 23, 24

Meredith Bennett-Smith, *Carla Hale, Gay Teacher, Fired from Catholic High School After Being ‘Outed’ by Mother’s Obituary*, HuffPost (Apr. 18, 2013),
http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/04/18/carla-hale-gay-fired-teacher-catholic-high-school_n_3103853.html 23

Jackie M. Blount, *Fit to Teach* (2005)..... *passim*

Jackie M. Blount, *Spinsters, Bachelors, and Other Gender Transgressors in School Employment, 1850–1990*, 70 Rev. Educ. Res. 83 (2000)..... *passim*

Jackie M. Blount, *W.W.II and the Great Gender Realignment of School Administration* (1999) 18, 19

Max Brantley, *Mount St. Mary Teacher Fired for Marrying Her Female Partner*, Ark. Times (Oct. 17, 2013),
<https://www.arktimes.com/ArkansasBlog/archives/2013/10/17/human-rights-campaign-says-mount-st-mary-prepared-to-fire-gay-teacher-for-marrying>..... 2

Emma Brown, <i>Education Dept. Closes Transgender Student Cases As It Pushes to Scale Back Civil Rights Investigations</i> , Wash. Post (June 17, 2017), https://goo.gl/BJ4Tf7	25
Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter (Feb. 22, 2017), https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201702-title-ix.pdf	25
Dudley Clendinen & Adam Nagourney, <i>Out for Good</i> (1999)	21, 22
Rebecca Priegert Coulter & Margaret McNay, <i>Exploring Men’s Experiences as Elementary School Teachers</i> , 18 Can. J. Educ. 398 (1993).....	19
Hazel Davis & Agnes Samuelson, <i>Women in Education</i> , 6 J. Soc. Issues 25 (1950)	10
Todd A. DeMitchell, Suzanne Eckes & Richard Fossey, <i>Sexual Orientation and the Public School Teacher</i> , 19 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 65 (2009)	28
Suzanne E. Eckes & Martha M. McCarthy, <i>GLBT Teachers: The Evolving Legal Protections</i> , 45 Am. J. Educ. Res. Ass’n 530 (2008)	17, 24
Timothy Egan, <i>Oregon Measure Asks State to Repress Homosexuality</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 16, 1992)	22
Kate Fagan & Luke Cyphers, <i>The Glass Wall</i> , ESPN.com, http://www.espn.com/espn/eticket/story? page=theGlassWall (last accessed June 21, 2017).....	18
Paul D. Flaspohler et al., <i>Stand By Me: The Effects of Peer and Teacher Support in Mitigating The Impact of Bullying on Quality of Life</i> , 6 Psych. in Schs. 636 (2009)	26, 27
Cary Franklin, <i>Inventing the “Traditional Concept” of Sex Discrimination</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1307 (2012)	5
Catherine Gewertz, <i>Fired Beverly Hills Superintendent Claims Anti-Gay Bias</i> , Educ. Week (Mar. 8, 2000), http://www.edweek.org/ew/articles/2000/03/08/26gay.h19.html	23

Dana Goldstein, <i>The Teacher Wars</i> (2014)	9, 10
Karen L. Graves, <i>And They Were Wonderful Teachers</i> (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Anne Gregory, <i>Rethinking Homophobia in Sports: Legal Protections for Gay and Lesbian Athletes and Coaches</i> , 1 DePaul J. Sports L. & Contemp. Probs. 264 (2004)	18
Karen M. Harbeck, <i>Gay and Lesbian Educators</i> (1997)	<i>passim</i>
Suzanne Howard, Nat’l Council of Admin. Women in Educ., <i>Why Aren’t Women Administering Our Schools?</i> (1975)	10
Taica Hsu, <i>How I Support LGBTQ+ Students at My School</i> , Am. Educator, Winter 2016–2017	26
Human Rights Watch, “ <i>Like Walking Through a Hailstorm</i> ” (Dec. 7, 2016), https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/uslgbt1216web_2.pdf	27
Ilya A. Iussa, <i>Pregnant Pause</i> , 15 Scholar 745 (2013)	13, 14
Susan Donaldson James, <i>Why Men Don’t Teach Elementary School</i> , ABC News (Mar. 25, 2013), http://abcnews.go.com/Health/men-teach-elementary-school/story?id=18784172	19
Michelle Kahn & Paul C. Gorski, <i>The Gendered and Heterosexist Evolution of the Teacher Exemplar in the United States</i> , 18 Int’l J. Multicultural Educ. 15 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Rachael Knight, <i>From Hester Prynne to Crystal Chambers: Unwed Mothers, Authentic Role Models, and Coerced Speech</i> , 25 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 481 (2004).....	15
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., GLSEN, <i>The 2015 National School Climate Survey</i> (2016)	25, 27
Amanda Machado, <i>The Plight of Being a Gay Teacher</i> , The Atlantic (Dec. 16, 2014), https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2014/12/the-plight-of-being-a-lgbt-teacher/383619/	20, 27

Elizabeth J. Meyer, <i>Gendered Harassment in Secondary Schools</i> , 20 <i>J. Gender & Educ.</i> 555 (2008).....	27
Michelle Morgan, “A Touch of Risquity,” in <i>American Educator in Popular Media</i> (Sevan G. Terzian & Patrick A. Ryan, eds., 2015).....	8, 10
Corrine Muñoz-Plaza, Sandra Crouse Quinn & Kathleen A. Rounds, <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Students: Perceived Social Support in the High School Environment</i> , 85 <i>High Sch. J.</i> 52 (2002).....	27
Nat’l Educ. Ass’n, Research Brief: Importance of School Climate (2013), https://www.nea.org/assets/docs/15584_Bully_Free_Research_Brief-4pg.pdf ..	26
Nat’l Sch. Climate Ctr., School Climate Research Summary (August 2012), https://www.schoolclimate.org/climate/documents/policy/sc-brief-v3.pdf	26
Nat’l Sch. Climate Ctr., The School Climate Challenge (2007), http://www.schoolclimate.org/climate/documents/policy/school-climate-challengeweb.pdf	26
Anthony Niedwiecki, <i>Save Our Children</i> , 21 <i>Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y</i> 125 (2013)	16, 17, 21, 22
Or. Blue Book, <i>Initiative, Referendum and Recall: 1988-1995</i> (2017), http://bluebook.state.or.us/state/elections/elections21.htm	22
David Osher et al., Improving Academic Achievement Through Improving School Climate and Student Connectedness (Apr. 14, 2009), https://goo.gl/4nCGPJ	26
David Wilbur Peters, <i>The Status of the Married Woman Teacher</i> (1934)	11
Kate Rousmaniere, <i>Looking at the Man in the Principal’s Office</i> , in <i>American Education in Popular Media</i> (Sevan G. Terzian & Patrick A. Ryan, eds., 2015)	<i>passim</i>
Kate Rousmaniere, <i>The Principal’s Office</i> (2013)	19
Michael J. Sedlak, <i>A History of Teachers and Teaching in America</i> , in <i>Encyclopedia of Educational Research</i> (M.C. Alkin, ed., 6th ed.	

1992).....	9, 10, 11
Avi Selk, <i>A Teacher’s Decision To Be ‘Visibly Queer’ in His Photo with President Trump</i> , Wash. Post, June 17, 2017, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/education/wp/2017/06/17/a-teachers-decision-to-be-visibly-queer-in-his-photo-with-president-trump/?utm_term=.dbf5ae1016eb	2
Patricia Cayo Sexton, <i>The Feminized Male</i> (1969).....	16
Nancy J. Smith et al., <i>A National Study of LGBT Educators’ Perceptions of Their Workplace Climate</i> (2008).....	23, 27
Amanda Terkel, <i>Gay Teacher Fired After Posting Marriage Announcement on Facebook</i> , HuffPost (Jan. 14, 2015), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2015/01/14/lonnie-billiard_n_6472566.html ...	23
Katherine van Wormer & Robin McKinney, <i>What Schools Can Do to Help Gay/Lesbian/Bisexual Youth: A Harm Reduction Approach</i> , 38 <i>Adolescence</i> 409 (2003).....	27
Adam Voight, Gregory Austin & Thomas Hanson, <i>A Climate for Academic Success</i> (2013), http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED559741.pdf	26
Willard Waller, <i>The Sociology of Teaching</i> (1932).....	17
Beau Yarbrough, <i>Lesbian Teacher Says She Was Fired for Helping LGBT Students</i> , HuffPost (Nov. 20, 2013), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/11/20/lesbian-teacher-fired-lgbt_n_4309312.html	23
